MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textbf{A}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{G}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{S}\,\textbf{T}\,\textbf{A}:$ Smith & robinson, printers to the state.

1837.

Chapter 262.

AN ACT to incorporate the East Thomaston Marsh Marble and Lime Rock Quarry Company.

Approved March 14, 1837.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Edwin S. Corporators. Hovey, James Cochran, John C. Cochran and their associates, successors and assigns be, and they are hereby created a corporation by the name of the East Thomaston Corporate name. Marsh Marble and Lime Rock Quarry Company, for the purposes of quarrying Lime Rock and Marble; transport-objects of the ing the same to water communication; manufacturing the corporation. Rock into Lime; sawing and polishing the Marble and of transporting the Lime Rock, Lime and Marble to market; and said Lime Rock and Marble situated in the town of Thomaston in the county of Lincoln, which may belong Location. to said corporation; to have all the privileges and powers; and be subject to all the duties and liabilities and General powers. requirements contained and specified in an Act concerning corporations passed February sixteenth in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and thirty six, and of all other acts in relation thereto not repealed in the aforesaid Act.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, exclusive Capital stock \$55,000. of the Lime Rock and Marble in the Quarry, or in its rough and unfinished state after having been quarried.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That in the determination of any question before the corporation, no decision any question. shall be made except by the votes of two thirds of the shares, then represented, nor shall any officer thereof be elected except by the same number of shares.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That John C. Cochran above named shall have power to call the first meeting of First meeting. said corporation by posting up a notice in some public place in Thomaston.